

Town Hall Station Road Clacton on Sea Essex CO15 1SE

AGENT: Mr Peter Le Grys -

Stanfords

The Livestock Market Wyncolls Road Colchester

Essex CO4 9HU **APPLICANT:** Mr De Roy - De Roy Tool Co. Ltd

Rice Bridge Industrial Estate

Station Road Thorpe Le Soken Clacton On Sea

Essex CO16 0HH

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

APPLICATION NO: 24/00815/FUL DATE REGISTERED: 26th June 2024

Proposed Development and Location of the Land:

Planning Application - First floor extension and conversion of unit in to two residential dwellings (Units 11 and 12).

Unit 5 Rice Bridge Industrial Estate Station Road Thorpe Le Soken

THE TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL AS LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY <u>HEREBY GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION</u> in accordance with the application form, supporting documents and plans submitted, subject to the following conditions;

1 COMPLIANCE REQUIRED: COMMENCEMENT TIME LIMIT

CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

NOTE/S FOR CONDITION:

The development needs to commence within the timeframe provided. Failure to comply with this condition will result in the permission becoming lapsed and unable to be carried out. If commencement takes place after the time lapses this may result in unlawful works at risk Enforcement Action proceedings. You should only commence works when all other conditions requiring agreement prior to commencement have been complied with.

2 APPROVED PLANS & DOCUMENTS

CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings/documents listed below and/or such other drawings/documents as may be approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing pursuant to other conditions of this permission or such drawings/documents as may subsequently be approved in writing by

the Local Planning Authority as a non-material amendment following an application in that regard (except for Listed Building Consents). Such development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with any Phasing Plan approved, or as necessary in accordance with any successive Phasing Plan as may subsequently be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development pursuant to this condition.

5366-EAP-11, 12-P05 A Construction Method Statement Energy Statement EV Charging Specification

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper phased planning of the development.

NOTE/S FOR CONDITION:

The primary role of this condition is to confirm the approved plans and documents that form the planning decision. Any document or plan not listed in this condition is not approved, unless otherwise separately referenced in other conditions that also form this decision. The second role of this condition is to allow the potential process of Non Material Amendment if found necessary and such future applications shall be considered on their merits. Lastly, this condition also allows for a phasing plan to be submitted for consideration as a discharge of condition application should phasing be needed by the developer/s if not otherwise already approved as part of this permission. A phasing plan submission via this condition is optional and not a requirement.

Please note in the latest revision of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) it provides that Local Planning Authorities should seek to ensure that the quality of approved development is not materially diminished between permission and completion, as a result of changes being made to the permitted scheme (for example through changes to approved details such as the materials used). Accordingly, any future amendment of any kind will be considered in line with this paragraph, alongside the Development Plan and all other material considerations.

Any indication found on the approved plans and documents to describe the plans as approximate and/or not to be scaled and/or measurements to be checked on site or similar, will not be considered applicable and the scale and measurements shown shall be the approved details and used as necessary for compliance purposes and/or enforcement action.

3 ACTION REQUIRED: HIGHWAYS PARKING PROVISION

CONDITION: The dwellings hereby approved shall not be occupied until the areas shown on approved drawing 5366-EAP-11, 12-P05 A for the purposes of parking of vehicles has been provided and made functionally available. The parking area shall then be retained and remain free of obstruction.

REASON: To ensure the provision of adequate on-site space for the parking of vehicles where on-street parking and manoeuvring would otherwise be detrimental to highway safety.

4 RESIDENTIAL TRAVEL INFORMATION PACK

CONDITION: Prior to first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, a Residential

Travel Information Pack (travel pack) shall be provided to each unit for use of its first occupiers. The travel pack shall be agreed, in writing, by the Local planning authority prior to provision and shall include a minimum of six one day travel vouchers for use with a local transport operator.

REASON: In the interests of reducing the need to travel by car and promoting sustainable development and transport.

5 COMPLIANCE REQUIRED: CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

CONDITION: The Construction Method Statement also hereby approved shall be implemented in its entirety and shall operate at all times during construction.

REASON: To minimise detriment to nearby residential and general amenity by controlling the construction process to achieve the approved development.

6 COMPLIANCE REQUIRED: ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING

CONDITION: The provision of the electric vehicle charging facilities as detailed on the document titled Electric Vehicle Charging shall be installed in a working order, prior to first occupation of the units and thereafter shall be maintained.

Reason: In order to promote sustainable transport.

7 MEASURES TO IMPROVE SUSTAINABILITY OF DEVELOPMENT

CONDITION: The development shall be fully implemented in accordance with the document titled 'Energy Statement' and all details and measures set out therein shall be implemented prior to first occupation of the units hereby approved, and retained in perpetuity.

REASON: To enhance the sustainability of the development through reduced need, better use or savings in the use of water, energy and resources; reduced harm to the environment; and result in wider public benefit in accordance with the NPPF.

8 FURTHER APPROVAL REQUIRED - BIODIVERSITY ENHANCEMENT STRATEGY CONDITION

Prior to first occupation of each of the dwellings hereby approved a Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy for protected and Priority species shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

The content of the Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy shall include the following:

- a) Purpose and conservation objectives for the proposed enhancement measures;
- b) detailed designs to achieve stated objectives;
- c) locations of proposed enhancement measures by appropriate maps and plans;
- d) timetable for implementation demonstrating that works are aligned with the proposed phasing of development:
- e) persons responsible for implementing the enhancement measures;
- f) details of initial aftercare and long-term maintenance (where relevant).

The works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to

occupation and shall be retained in that manner thereafter.

REASON: To enhance protected and Priority species & habitats and allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species).

9 ACTION AND DISCHARGE REQUIRED: REFUSE BINS AND COLLECTION AREAS

CONDITION: Prior to the first occupation of the development, or in accordance with an alternative timetable for provision as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, details of the storage for refuse/recycling bins and any collection areas shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The approved areas shall be provided prior to first occupation and thereafter retained as approved.

REASON: In the interest of highway safety to ensure that refuse/recycling bins do not cause any obstruction or danger on the highway and in the interests of an attractive well designed development that is not detrimental to visual amenity.

NOTE/S FOR CONDITION:

It is an OFFENCE to carry out works within the public highway, which includes a Public Right of Way, without the permission of the ECC Highway Authority. Any conditions which involve work within the limits of the public highway do not give the applicant permission to carry them out. Unless otherwise agreed in writing all works within the public highway shall be carried out by Essex County Council or its agents at the applicant's expense

10 SPECIFIC RESTRICTION ON DEVELOPMENT: SELF-BUILD AND CUSTOM-BUILD

CONDITION: The dwellings approved by this permission shall be occupied only by persons who have built or commissioned the building of the dwellings for their own occupation and use as a self-build project in accordance with the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 for a minimum of 24 hours from first occupation by said persons.

Furthermore, the following scheduled actions shall be undertaken.

- Prior to commencement of any demolition works to facilitate the extensions and conversion works approved by this permission, details of the (a)individuals, (b)associations of individuals, or (c)persons working with or for individuals or associations of individuals, both building the development and who are to occupy the dwelling/s if different shall be confirmed in writing to the local planning authority. Should there be any changes to these details during construction, these shall be updated in writing to the local planning authority.
- On first occupation details of the first occupier of the dwelling/s shall be confirmed in writing to the local planning authority and subsequently the Local Planning Authority shall be informed of if and when that occupier changes within the first year of occupation.

REASON: The dwelling/s approved by this permission shall be occupied only by persons who have built or commissioned the building of the dwelling/s for their own occupation and use as a self-build project in accordance with the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 (as amended) and to accord with provisions of the Local Plan and NPPF.

DATED: 12th September 2024

SIGNED:

John Pateman-Gee Head of Planning and Building Control

Paternate

NATIONAL & LOCAL PLAN POLICIES AND GUIDANCE RELEVANT TO THIS DECISION:

National:

National Planning Policy Framework December 2023 (NPPF) National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

Local:

<u>Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond North Essex Authorities' Shared Strategic Section 1</u> (adopted January 2021)

SP1 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development

SP2 Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS)

SP3 Spatial Strategy for North Essex

SP4 Meeting Housing Needs

SP7 Place Shaping Principles

Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Section 2 (adopted January 2022)

SPL1 Managing Growth

SPL2 Settlement Development Boundaries

SPL3 Sustainable Design

LP1 Housing Supply

LP2 Housing Choice

LP3 Housing Density and Standards

LP4 Housing Lavout

LP7 Self-Build and Custom-Built Homes

PP6 Employment Sites

PP13 The Rural Economy

PPL1 Development and Flood Risk

PPL3 The Rural Landscape

PPL4 Biodiversity and Geodiversity

PPL5 Water Conservation, Drainage and Sewerage

PPL10 Renewable Energy Generation and Energy efficiency Measures

CP1 Sustainable Transport and Accessibility

CP2 Improving the Transport Network

DI1 Infrastructure Delivery and Impact Mitigation

Supplementary Planning Documents

Essex Coast Recreational Disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy SPD 2020 (RAMS)

<u>Essex Design Guide</u>

<u>Technical housing standards</u>: nationally described space standard Published 27 March 2015 Biodiversity Net Gain Supplementary Planning Document June 2023 (DRAFT)

Local Planning Guidance

Essex County Council Car Parking Standards - Design and Good Practice

INFORMATIVES:

Positive and Proactive Statement

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Highways Informatives

Areas within the curtilage of the site for the purpose of loading/unloading/reception and storage of building materials and manoeuvring of all vehicles, including construction traffic shall be provided clear of the highway to ensure that appropriate loading/unloading facilities are available to ensure that the highway is not obstructed during the construction period in the interest of highway safety.

All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior arrangement with and to the requirements and specifications of the Highway Authority; all details shall be agreed before the commencement of works. The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team by email at development.management@essexhighways.org

The vehicular access to the site is situated behind gates located at the entrance to Rice Bridge Industrial Estate; if these are ever closed access would be blocked to the prospective residential unit. Consideration would need to be given to the removal or re-location these gates to maintain access for the proposed residential units at all times.

The Highway Authority cannot accept any liability for costs associated with a developer's improvement. This includes design check safety audits, site supervision, commuted sums for maintenance and any potential claims under Part 1 and Part 2 of the Land Compensation Act 1973. To protect the Highway Authority against such compensation claims a cash deposit or bond may be required.

Recreational Impact Mitigation - Legal Agreement

This application is subject to a legal agreement for mitigation against recreational impact in accordance with The Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS) and Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Habitat and Species Regulations 2017.

<u>Standard Informative 1:</u> The Provisions of the Essex Act 1987, Section 13 (Access for the Fire Brigade) may apply to this Development and will be determined at Building Regulation Stage.

<u>Standard Informative 2:</u> You are reminded that the carrying out of building works requires approval under the Building Regulations in many cases as well as a grant of planning permission. If you are in doubt as to whether or not the work, the subject of this planning permission, requires such approval, then you are invited to contact the Building Control section at Tendring District Council.

<u>Standard Informative 3:</u> If the development includes the construction of a new building on or at the boundary of 2 properties, work to an existing party wall or party structure or involve excavation near to and below the foundation level of neighbouring buildings, you are advised that the provisions of the Party Wall Act 1996 may apply to this development. An explanatory booklet concerning the implications of this Act is available online or from the District Council.

The attached notes explain the rights of appeal.

NOTES FOR GUIDANCE

WHEN PLANNING PERMISSION IS REFUSED OR GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

APPEALS TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE

- If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- If you want to appeal, then you must do so within the set time frame as outlined below:
 - a. If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a householder application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within **12 weeks** of the date of this notice. A **Householder Appeal Form** is required, available online at https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
 - b. If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a minor commercial application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of this notice. A Planning Appeal Form is required, available online at https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
 - c. If you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on a development which is not caught by a. and b. above then you must do so within **6 months** of the date of this notice. A **Planning Appeal Form** is required, available online https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
- Appeals must be made using the relevant form (as detailed above) which you can get from the Secretary of State at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN (Tel: 0303 444 5000) or online at https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate. Please note, only the applicant possesses the right of appeal.
- Please ensure that you have read the latest procedural guidance for appeals prior to submitting an appeal. The latest guidance can be found at <u>Procedural Guide: Planning</u> appeals – England - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)
- The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.
- The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that the local planning authority could not have granted permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions imposed having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.
- If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK.

ENFORCEMENT

If this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice.

If an enforcement notice is served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, or within 6 months (12 weeks in the case of a householder or minor commercial appeal) of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.